
 
 
 
 
 
 

    

Our Ref: SV/AJD  

Contact: Damon Stanton 

Tel: 01246 217011 

Email: damon.stanton@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

Date: Thursday, 5 September 2019 

 
To: Members of the Communities Scrutiny Committee 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee to be held on Friday, 13 
September 2019 at 10.00 am in the Chamber 1, District Council Offices, 2013 Mill Lane, 
Wingerworth, Chesterfield, S42 6NG.  
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Conservative Group Labour Group Liberal Democrat Group 

 
Councillor Kevin Tait 
Councillor Oscar Gomez Reaney 
Councillor Lilian Deighton 
Councillor Mark Foster 
Councillor Roger Hall 
 

 
Councillor Joseph Birkin 
Councillor Clive Hunt 
Councillor Jeff Lilley 
 

 
Councillor David Hancock 
 

 
For further information about this meeting please contact: Damon Stanton, 01246 217011 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of 
interests, in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 4 - 10) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Chair to sign the Minutes of the 
Communities Scrutiny Committee held on 12 July 2019.  
 

4   Scrutiny Review   
 

 Interview  
 
10.00 am - Joint Head of Streetscene  
 

5   Scrutiny Review  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

 Consideration of additional documentation received and discussion on the next 
steps of the Review.  
 

 Any comments received from Town/Parish Councils  

 Draft Revised Driveways and Hardstandings  

 Draft Hardstanding application process 
 

6   Anti-Social Behaviour Policy  (Pages 17 - 40) 
 

 To consider the draft Anti-Social Behaviour Policy from the Contentious (Legal) 
Team Manager – Solicitor  
 

7   CCTV   
 

 Further discussion and update on CCTV  
 

8   Healthy North East Derbyshire Partnership   
 

 To appoint a representative to the Healthy North East Partnership  
 

9   List of Key Decisions  (Pages 41 - 48) 
 

 To consider the List of Key Decisions – Issue No 88 
 

10   Scrutiny Work Programme  (Pages 49 - 53) 
 

 To consider the Work Programme for the Communities Scrutiny Committee 
2019/2020 
 

11   Additional Urgent Items (if any)   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

12   Date of Next Meeting   
 

 The next meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee will be held on Friday, 
22 November 2019 at 10.00 am in Chamber 1, District Council Offices, 2013 Mill 
Lane, Wingerworth.  

Page 2



 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 3



 
 

Agenda Item No 3  
COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 12 JULY 2019 

 
 

I N D E X 
 
 

 
Page No 

 
Minute No 

 
Heading 

 

 
1 

 
123 

 
Apologies for Absence  
 

 
1 

 
124 

 
Declarations of Interest 
 

 
1 

 
125 

 
Minutes of Last Meeting  
 

 
2 

 
126 

 
Scrutiny Review – Scene Setting  
 

 
3 

 
127 

 
Change of Order of Agenda Items  
 

 
3 

 
128 

 
Scrutiny Review – Residential Parking Provision 
 

 
4 

 
129 

 
Scrutiny Review  
 

 
5 

 
130 

 
Animal Welfare Policy  
 

 
5 

 
131 

 
List of Key Decisions – Issue No 86  
 

 
6 

 
132 

 
Work Programme 2019/20  
 

 
6 

 
133 

 
Additional Urgent Items (if any)  
 

 
6 

 
134 

 
Date of Next Meeting  
 

 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 

1 
 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 12 JULY 2019 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor K Tait ……….................………… (Chair)  
Councillor O Gomez-Reaney  ……………..… (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor L Deighton  Councillor D Hancock  
 “ M Foster  “  E A Hill 
 “ R Hall   “ J Lilley 
      
 
Also Present  
 
Niall Clark - Director of Property Services & Development (for Min No 126 only)  
Tracy Buckland - Senior Engineer (for Min No 126 only)  
Richard Purcell - Joint Head of Planning (for Min No 128 only)  
Victoria Dawson - Solicitor – Team Manager (Contentious) (for Min No 130 only) 
Helen Rawson - Senior Environmental Health Officer (for Min No 130 only) 
Sue Veerman - Overview and Scrutiny Manager  
Damon Stanton - Governance Officer  
 
 
 
123 Apologies for Absence 
 
 No apologies for absence had been received.  
 
124 Declarations of Interest 
 
 Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 

pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their register of interests, in 
any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 

 
 There were no interests declared at this meeting.   
 
125 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
 RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Communities Scrutiny 

Committee held on 7 June 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair subject to the following clarifications to Minute number 37. 

 
 “However, the Committee felt that consideration of child obesity was also a priority 

for the District and wished to keep this review on the radar and defer it until later in 
the municipal year if time was available.” 

Page 5



COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 12 JULY 2019  
 

2 
 

 This was to be changed to:  
 
 “However, the Committee felt that consideration of child obesity was also a priority 

for the District and wished for this to be the next topic to be reviewed later in the 
municipal year if time was available.” 

 
 Members raised items that had been included on the List of Key Decisions from the 

previous meeting. It was stated that various reviews were being instituted by the 
new administration, including the installation of CCTV in North East Derbyshire 
District Council licensed private hire and hackney carriage vehicles. The Overview 
and Scrutiny Manager advised Members that the Principal Solicitor had stated that 
this would be initially taken to the General Licensing Committee for review in due 
course.  

 
 Whilst Members differed in their opinions on the practicalities of the installation of 

CCTV in taxis within the District, there was a consensus that passenger safety 
should be a priority, and as such would like to review it in greater depth. The 
Overview and Scrutiny Manager agreed to include this on the Committee’s work 
programme at a later date.   

 
 At this point in the meeting, Cllr Roger Hall asked whether he should have declared 

that he had a Significant Other Interest, as he was a licensed taxi driver with 
another authority.   

 
126 Scrutiny Review  
 

(a) Scene Setting 
 

  The Committee received a presentation from the Director of Property Services 
and Development at Rykneld Homes, and Tracy Buckland, Senior Engineer 
who outlined parking issues within the District.   

 
 Members noted the historical context of the District’s parking issues, as well as 

the cause of those issues and improvements delivered to-date.   
 
 The officers left Members with a number of issues to consider, including:-  

 

  The creation of a clear criteria for additional off street parking on Council 
owned land.  

  A purpose and eligibility for use of any new parking provision. 

  Improved links with the Highway Authority to combine highway projects 
with provision for parking.  

  The size and scope of any programme to create parking spaces.   

  A communication strategy.  

  A decision making process and appeals.  

  Electric vehicles; future transport use; and improved integrated transport 
systems.   

 

Page 6



COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 12 JULY 2019  
 

3 
 

The Committee discussed the expense of replacing grass verges with parking 
provisions, and the impact and strain that a lack of parking spaces was having 
on their own communities as Ward Members.   
 
The role of the Police was also discussed when parked cars had been 
blocking public highways and the limited powers that were deemed available 
in tackling this issue.   
 
Members agreed that they would like to see greater involvement of the 
Highways Authority and that they played an important role in the prevention of 
highway obstructions.   
 
The Committee was advised that a review in to parking spaces was currently 
in draft format and it was anticipated that it would be available within the next 
four weeks.  It was agreed that the Senior Engineer would liaise with the 
Overview and Scrutiny Manager in due course, and present the report to the 
Committee.   
 
Members discussed the health and safety issues associated with highway 
obstructions and narrow roads, and the impact this could have on emergency 
services.  The Director of Property Services and Development commented 
that Rykneld Homes worked closely with Derbyshire County Council to resolve 
such issues.  The relationship between Rykneld Homes and the Highways 
Agency was discussed, as well as what could be done to strengthen the 
partnership going forward. The Committee was informed that, according to 
highway law, new developments must demonstrate that there was suitable 
access for refuse vehicles.  At this point, Members were reminded that the 
Head of Streetscene would be attending the next Communities Scrutiny 
Committee to discuss the accessibility for Streetscene vehicles across North 
East Derbyshire.   
 
Members thanked the officers for attending the meeting.   
 
The officers then left the meeting.   
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.   
 

127 Change of Order of Agenda Items  
 
 The Chair, in agreement with other Members of the Communities Scrutiny 

Committee, changed the order of the agenda items as set out within these Minutes.  
 
128 Scrutiny Review  
 
 The Committee welcomed Richard Purcell, Joint Head of Planning to the meeting 

who gave an update on residential parking provision from a planning perspective.  
 

Page 7



COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 12 JULY 2019  
 

4 
 

 Members were reminded that at the last meeting of the Communities Scrutiny 
Committee, information was given on the parking provisions for new developments.  
The Joint Head of Planning had been requested to attend to clarify the situation.   

 
 The officer stated that under the old Local Plan, a one bedroom property was given 

one parking space; a two bedroom property was given 1.5 parking spaces and a 3 
bedroom plus property was given two parking spaces.   

 
 Members noted that under the National Planning Policy Framework, there was two 

key paragraphs that set out guidance on parking provisions for local authorities.  It 
was stated that there was a number of factors that determined residential parking 
provisions and that there was no blanket approach in solving the parking issues 
within the District.  Therefore, a set space was not deemed to be suitable.  The 
Committee heard that the minimum standards in the old Local Plan should not set 
the maximum standards for new developments.  Members were told that new 
developments were commercially driven, and that developers were aware that good 
parking provisions were needed to sell properties.   

 
 The Joint Head of Planning reiterated that the current Council Policy let the 

authority look at individual developments to address any problems.  Members with 
issues in their own Wards were encouraged to speak to officers so that their 
concerns could be addressed.   

 
 Members thanked the officer for attending the meeting.   
 
 The Joint Head of Planning then left the meeting.  
 
 RESOLVED – That the update be noted.    
 
129 Scrutiny Review  
 

(b) Approval of Project Plan and Timetable 
 
RESOLVED – That the Project Plan and Timetable be approved.  
  

(c) Drafting of Questions  
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Manager explained that it was usual practice to 
draft a set of questions for stakeholders who would be interviewed by the 
Committee, in order to gather evidence.  The Committee felt this would not be 
appropriate for this review topic, as questions would ultimately depend on the 
type of discussion and particular area of the topic that was being discussed.  

 
(d) Documentation  

 
 The Committee discussed several pieces of information requested from 

Officers to help inform the review.  These included NEDDC Parking Space 
Loss/Gain 2009 to 2019, the specification for the construction of driveways 

Page 8



COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 12 JULY 2019  
 

5 
 

and hardstandings on Council owned property and NEDDC Parking Space 
Creation 2009 to 2019.  

 
130 Animal Welfare Policy  
 
 The Committee welcomed the Solicitor – Team Manager (Contentious) and Senior 

Environmental Health Officer (Commercial) to the meeting to discuss the draft 
Animal Welfare Policy.    

 
 The officers informed Members that whilst the Council does not have a legal 

obligation to have such a Policy, it was good practice to do so.  It was stated that it 
was up to the local authority to determine what made a fit and proper person, and 
as such, the Council had decided that a basic DBS check would be suitable.   

 
 Members heard that the Licensing Team had written to everyone who had a current 

license and that a four week consultation period was now underway.  This 
consultation period also included veterinary practices.   

 
 Members made enquiries in regards to a number of well known businesses within 

the District who were using animals as part of their business models, and whether 
or not their business would be applicable to the new Animal Welfare Policy and 
License.  The officers informed the Committee that there was still a review to be 
done around the different categories and whether or not they would be required to 
apply for a license.   

 
 Members heard that the new Licensing Policy would be cost neutral to the Council 

due to all the associated costs being factored into the license fee.  It was stated that 
the Authority’s current Environmental Health Officers would inspect animal welfare 
facilities, but after three years they would need to have a specific qualification.  
Furthermore the Council may need to employ more officers as the workload 
increased.  As such, the fees would be reviewed each year to ensure that they 
remained cost neutral to the Authority.  Members noted that when breaches were 
found the Council would always seek to prosecute.   

 
 The relationship between the RSPCA and the Licensing Team was discussed, and 

the officers stated that the charity was providing valuable expertise that was 
assisting the authority, as it ventured into a previously unknown area.   

 
 Members thanked the officers for attending the meeting.   
 
 The officers then left the meeting.   
 
 RESOLVED – That the update be noted.    
 
131 List of Key Decisions – Issue No 86  
 
 The Committee considered Issue No 86 of the List of Key Decisions which set out 

the major decisions being taken over the next few months.   

Page 9



COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 12 JULY 2019  
 

6 
 

 Members made enquiries about the Manor Farm Investment report.    
 
 RESOLVED – That the List of Key Decisions, Issue No 86, be noted.   
 
132 Work Programme 2019/20  
 
 The Committee considered its Work Programme for the Communities Scrutiny 

Committee 2019/20.   
 
 RESOLVED – That the Communities Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

2019/20 be noted.   
 
133 Additional Urgent Items (if any)   
 
 There were no additional urgent items to be discussed at this meeting.   
 
134 Date of Next Meeting  
 
 The next meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee would take place on 

Friday, 13 September 2019 at 10.00 am in Chamber 1, District Council Offices, 
2013 Mill Lane, Wingerworth.   

 
 

_______________ 
 
 
 
 
 
Communities Mins (0712) 2019/AJD  
 

Page 10



 

1 
 

       
DRIVEWAYS AND HARDSTANDINGS 

 
Specification for t
[...]
nsurance. 

 
5. Check with NEDDC’s planning department (01246 217159) if you need planning 

permission. You will definitely need planning permission if you plan on siting your 
hardstanding on a classified road, live in a conservation area or are planning on 
having standard concrete or tarmac but have no means of disposing of  the water.  

 
6. When you have all the relevant permissions in place, you must contact your area’s 

Technical Inspector, whose details you will be given in your permission letter, to 
notify them of the start date and expected finish. 

 

Page 15

http://www.rykneldhomes.org.uk/your-estate/


2 
 

 
Notes:  
 

 You may carry out the work on your hardstanding yourself but you must ensure 
that it is completed to a good standard and it meets the Standard Hardstanding 
Specification.  

 

 Work on the highway (dropped crossing) needs to be done by a competent 
contractor who holds appropriate insurance and NRSWA qualifications. 

 

 Any alterations carried out without the correct permissions constitute a breach of 
tenancy and enforcement action may be taken by Rykneld Homes. 

 

 
____________ 

 
 
 
 

AGIN 5 (Communities 0913) 2019 – Hardstanding Application Process  

 
 

Page 16



1 
 

Agenda Item No 6 
 

North East Derbyshire District Council 
 

Communities Scrutiny Committee  
 

13 September 2019 
 
 

Anti-Social Behaviour Policy  

 
Report of the Solicitor - Contentious Team Manager  

 
This report is public  

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

 The purpose of this report is for Communities Scrutiny Committee to consider and 
feedback on the proposed Anti-Social Behaviour Policy.  

 
1 Report Details 
 
1.1 The Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 requires local housing authorities, to prepare 

and publish a policy in relation to antisocial behaviour (ASB) and procedures for 
dealing with occurrences of ASB. The Council doesn’t currently have an Anti-
Social Behaviour Policy  
 

1.2 The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 introduces a number of 
new powers as well as simplifying the existing ASB powers.  Local authorities now 
have a wide range of powers to tackle ASB, including the civil injunction, the 
Community Protection Notice, the Public Spaces Protection Order and the 
absolute ground for possession. 

 
1.3 The Council has been using the “new” tools and powers very successfully.  This 

has included using Community Safety Warnings and Notices to tackle lower level 
ASB, as well as the more substantial and effective mechanism of being able to use 
close powers to close a premises to a tenant and all visitors, where the ASB causes 
serious nuisance to members of the public and the Orders are necessary to 
prevent the nuisance or disorder from continuing.  We have also successfully 
obtained ASB Injunctions and Criminal Behaviour Orders against individuals. 
 

1.4 The proposed policy takes into account these legislative changes to reflect the new 
tools and powers open to the Council when tackling ASB, as well as experience 
and knowledge from both within the council and from outside the council, and good 
practice.  
 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/38/contents
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/12/contents/enacted/data.htm


2 
 

1.5 The policy is intended to provide clarity of the Council’s role, responsibilities and 
approach in addressing ASB. It confirms the Council’s purpose and operating 
principles, how we work with partners and what the North East District community 
can expect.  
 

1.6 The core message is that we are aligned with Home Office guidance that 
accompanies the legislation; namely that we will focus our attention on the impact 
that ASB has on victims and communities. The policy recognises the need to work 
in partnership with a range of agencies, both statutory and voluntary.  
 

1.7 It also recognises the role that the North East Derbyshire Community Safety 
Partnership plays in helping to
[...]
. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated 
consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 
between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders 
under, the authority. 
 

5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 
 

6. Information which reveals that the authority proposes – 
 
(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements 

are imposed on a person; or 
(b) To make an order or direction under any enactment. 

 
7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 

prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
  

_______________  
 

 
 
Key Decision Issue 88 
(Cabinet 1003)2019/AJD 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 48



 

1 
 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 
Friday at 10:00 am 

(except 7th June, 2019  meeting which is at 2:00pm)  
 

Chair: Cllr   Kevin Tait       Vice Chair:  Cllr Oscar Gomez-Reaney 

 
 
MEETING 
DATE 
 

 
AGENDA ITEM 

 
SCRUTINY 
ACTIVITY 

 
WHAT IT WILL COVER  

 
UPDATE/COMMENTS 

7th June, 2019 Remit of the Committee   Briefing on Scrutiny : 
 
- setting the scene  
- the terms of reference for the 

Committee 
       -    How the Committee operates, ways 

of working– Discussion 
 

Sue Veerman -Overview and 
Scrutiny Manager/Committee 
Members 
 

 Selection of Scrutiny 
Review Topic 

Review  To consider the Committees topic for a 
Scrutiny review 

 

 Consider what we want to look at 
 

 Consider stakeholders who we want to 
see 

 
 

Committee Members  

 Decision at Council on resident 
car parking review topic 

Officers to be  present to provide 
background 

  

 Further topic for discussion 

 Health & Wellbeing and Child 
Obesity 

Officers to be present to provide 
background 

 Draft Work Programme  
 

 To consider the draft work programme 
for
[...]
ge 

 To consider the list of key decisions 
 

Sue Veerman - Overview and 
Scrutiny Manager 

 Scrutiny Work 
Programme 

Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 

 To consider the Committees’ work 
programme 
 

Sue Veerman -Overview and 
Scrutiny Manager 

22nd November, 
2019 

Scrutiny Review Review  Interviews 
 10:00 am -   

 10:30 am -   

 11:00am - 

 

 Sex Establishments   To consider the draft Policy Victoria Dawson – Team Manager 
(Legal) 
 

 List of key decisions Monitor and 
challenge 
 

 To consider the list of key decisions Sue Veerman 
Overview and Scrutiny Manager 

P
age 51



 

4 
 

 Scrutiny Work 
Programme 

Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 
 

 To consider the Committees’ work 
programme 

 Sue Veerman 
Overview and Scrutiny Manager 

17th January, 
2020 

Scrutiny Review Review    Interviews: 
 10:00 am -   

 10:30 am -   

 11:00am - 

 11:30 am -  

 
 

 List of Key Decisions  Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 

 To consider the list of key decisions 
 

Sue Veerman - Overview and 
Scrutiny Manager 
 
 

 Scrutiny Work 
Programme  

Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge  

 To consider the Committee’s Work 
Programme  

Sue Veerman - Overview and 
Scrutiny Manager  
 
 

28th February, 
2019 

Scrutiny Review Review  Triangulation of evidence – Scrutiny 
Review 

 

Members 

 Financial Inclusion 
Activities 

monitor and 
challenge 

 Update from the Partnership Team on 
their work in support of Financial 
Inclusion 

Steve Lee -Partnership Co-
Ordinator 
 
 

 Healthy North East 
Derbyshire 

monitor and 
challenge 

 To consider progress on the Healthy North 
East Derbyshire Approach 

 

Tris Burdett  Partnership Officer  

 Previous Scrutiny 
Review 

monitor  To consider progress against the action 
plan – Scrutiny Review of Homelessness 

 

Lee Pepper – Housing Options 
Team Leader – Sign Off 

 List of key decisions Consultee, 
monitor and 
challenge 

 To consider the list of key decisions 
 
 

Sue Veerman - Overview and 
Scr

Minutes of the meeting


1 

COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Kevin Tait (Chair)  
Councillor Oscar Gomez Reaney (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Lilian Deighton   Councillor Mark Foster 
Councillor Roger Hall   Councillor David Hancock 
Councillor Jeff Lilley  
 
Also Present: 
 
S Brunt Joint Head Of Service – Streetscene (for Min No 245 only)  
V Dawson Solicitor - Team Manager (Contentious) (for Min No 247 only)  
D Stanton Governance Officer 
S Veerman Overview and Scrutiny Manager 
 
242 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor E A Hill.  
 

243 Declarations of Interest 
 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their register of interests, 
in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time.   
 
Councillor R Hall declared a significant other interest in Agenda Item No 7 – 
CCTV Update – and advised that he would withdraw from the meeting at the 
appropriate time.   
 

244 Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of the Communities Scrutiny 
Committee held on 12 July 2019 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chair.   
 

245 Scrutiny Review - Residential Parking - Interview 
 
The Joint Head of Streetscene attended the meeting to discuss grass verges and 
refuse vehicle access across the District in connection with the Committee’s 
Review of Residential Parking.  Concerns over access for larger refuse vehicles, 
when cars parked on streets, had been raised for larger refuse vehicles.  The 
Committee wished to understand the need for the use of larger vehicles.   
 
The Committee heard that following a service review Streetscene had purchased 
8 by 32 tonne 8x4) refuse vehicles, which had resulted in an extra 150 tonne pay 
load capacity per week to assist the increased service demand from housing 
growth.  At the time the review was undertaken, the Council’s recycling rate was 



2 

approximately 39%, with average black bin weights being 22kg, equivalent to 45 
bins per tonne.  However, the recycling rate was now currently 47% which had 
resulted in the average black bin weight being reduced to approximately 18kg 
equivalent to 55 bins per tonne.  It was stated that this further assisted 
incorporating the District’s housing growth potential over the subsequent years.   
 
Members heard that the refuse vehicles needed to be as efficient as possible, 
which was achieved through optimising performance through increased pay load 
and work load capacity, and being able to access areas within the District.  The 
Officer stated that overall, the refuse vehicle workers managed to access all 
areas of the District fairly well.   
 
The Committee enquired about busy periods during the day in which some areas 
of the District were hard to access.  The Officer explained that collection routes 
were planned so that areas where there would be a high volume of traffic were 
instead visited at non peak times.   
 
Members discussed the increased size of the refuse trucks and the housing 
growth within North East Derbyshire.  It was stated that Streetscene would always 
try to maximise the efficiency of stock.  However it would be necessary for a 
review to take place, especially if there was a need to increase collections in 
areas within the District where housing growth had increased significantly.  The 
Committee heard that refuse teams were able to achieve effective hourly loading 
rates of 240 to 270 bins per hour, equivalent to four per minute.  The Officer 
commented that over the past several years housing growth had been averaging 
around 200 per year, however, over the course of the past six months there had 
been an increase on that average of around 180 to 200 houses.   Members were 
informed that if this level of increase continued, it would prompt a review of the 
need for additional vehicles and collection staff.     
 
Members asked about the impact the additional pressure was having on staff, in 
particular on health and safety standards.  The Officer commented that there was 
an alternate and direct loading pattern to ensure staff and public safety when 
working on the highway.  It was also stated that there was monthly checks in line 
with risk assessments and method statements and that performance was 
monitored in order to maintain a cost effective and efficient service to residents.   
 
The Officer stated that new government proposals on food waste recycling may 
require new sustainable funding for separate food waste collections.  Members 
heard that these costs could be offset through a reduction in black bin collections 
which would hope to encourage greater food recycling.   
 
The Joint Head of Streetscene undertook to provide the Overview and Scrutiny 
Manager with a list of access ‘hot spots’ within the District that were part of 
consultations with frontline staff when 8x4 (32 tonne) vehicles were first 
considered.  The locations were put forward by staff when they experienced 
difficulties with smaller (26 tonne) 6x4 vehicles, further to which, 32 tonne 
vehicles were established so that they were able to access the areas.  The Officer 
explained that if roads were blocked and refuse workers were unable to access a 
street, they would return later in the round.  However, it was stated that in some 
circumstances a honeycomb mat could be placed over grass verges to enable 
access.  It was estimated that four to five of these were done each year.  



3 

Members noted that it was usual practice for the County Council to enforce 
parking restrictions and distribute leaflets if repeated attempts to access a street 
was unsuccessful.  The Committee heard that CCTV would be installed on all 
new vehicles for staff and customer safety.   
 
The Officer informed the Committee that refuse vehicles usually had a seven year 
lifespan, however, due to them not operating on landfill sites and that they now 
delivered to a Waste Transfer Station, it was intended to extend their utilisation to 
eight years.  The next substantive wave of replacements would fall due in 
2022/23.  However, Members noted that a report would be submitted to Cabinet 
in November for the replacement of two refuse vehicles and that 32 tonne (8x4) 
vehicles now had a rear steer option which provided a reduced turning circle to 
better aid access arrangements.     
 
Members thanked the Officer for attending the meeting.   
 
The Officer then left the meeting. 
 

246 Scrutiny Review - Residential Parking - Update 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Manager informed the Committee that information 
from Town and Parish Councils was due to be received in time for the next 
meeting.  Once those comments had been received, Members could consider the 
next stages in the review.   
 
The Committee also discussed more flexible practices for the dropping of kerbs to 
allow residents to build driveways. However, Members commented that it was 
important environmental factors were considered, such as the impact of removing 
gardens and grass areas, and the impacts of water run-off and drainage.   
 

247 Anti-Social Behaviour Policy 
 
The Committee considered the draft Anti-Social Behaviour Policy from the 
Contentious (Legal) Team Manager that outlined the proposed Anti-Social 
Behaviour Policy.   
 
It was stated that the Anti-Social Behaviour Act 2003 required local housing 
authorities to prepare and publish a policy in relation to anti-social behaviour and 
procedures for dealing with occurrences of anti-social behaviour.  Members heard 
that the policy had been drafted in conjunction with Rykneld Homes Ltd who 
managed the Council’s housing stock.   
 
Members enquired how the Council worked with the Police in dealing with anti-
social behaviour.  The Officer commented that whilst the legislation did not 
require the Policy to be drafted in conjunction with the Police, the Authority did 
work in partnership with them in dealing with anti-social behaviour.     
 
The Committee discussed the importance of ward members taking up cases from 
constituents so that anti-social behaviour issues could be communicated to the 
appropriate departments, such as the Community Safety Partnership.  Those 
committing acts of anti-social behaviour would be given a warning and then a 
Community Protection Notice.  It was stated that the Community Protection Notice 



4 

would stay on file for 12 months and if there was a failure to comply then the 
Authority could fine or prosecute offenders.   
 
Members thanked the Officer for attending the meeting.   
 
The Officer then left the meeting.   
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.   
 
Councillor R Hall withdrew from the meeting at this point.   
 

248 CCTV 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Manager informed Members that a proposed 
timetable for the review of CCTV in taxis had been drafted by the Principal 
Solicitor.     
 
Members of the Committee had spoken to various officers within other local 
authorities who had introduced compulsory CCTV facilities in taxi vehicles.  The 
Committee agreed that they would like to invite Licensing Managers from other 
authorities to speak to the Committee, and this evidence could be used in support 
of the policy at North East Derbyshire.   
 
Members reiterated that their priority was protecting the public, and that there 
needed to be consistency across all local Councils.   
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.   
 
Councillor R Hall re-entered the meeting at this point.   
 

249 Healthy North East Derbyshire Partnership 
 
The Committee was invited to agree a representative from the Committee to sit 
on the Healthy North East Derbyshire Partnership.   
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Oscar Gomez Reaney be appointed as a 
representative to the Healthy North East Derbyshire Partnership.    
 

250 List of Key Decisions 
 
The Committee considered Issue No 88 of the List of Key Decisions which set out 
the major decisions being taken over the next few months.   
 
In relation to Manor Farm – Investment Report, a Ward Member for the Dronfield 
area commented that Cabinet should consider the thoughts and 
recommendations of Ward Members.   
 
RESOLVED – That the List of Key Decisions, Issue No 88 be noted.   
 

251 Scrutiny Work Programme 
 
Members enquired about the proposals for a policy on sex establishments and 



5 

whether or not this was a new policy.  The Overview and Scrutiny Manager 
agreed to update the Committee when further information was available.     
 
RESOLVED – That the Communities Scrutiny Work Programme 2019/20 be 
noted. 
 

252 Additional Urgent Items (if any) 
 
There were no additional urgent items to be discussed at this meeting. 
 

253 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting of the Communities Scrutiny Committee would take place on 
Friday, 22 November 2019 at 10.00 am in Chamber 1, District Council Offices, 
2013 Mill Lane, Wingerworth.   
 
 

__________ 
 


